MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Chapter 262.

Снар. 262.

An act to amend the Charter of the Squirrel Island Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter five hundred and sixty-two of the private laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, entitled "an act to incorporate the Squirrel Island Association," is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'And the officers of said association may appoint a sufficient number of suitable persons, mem- point police. bers of said association, to act as police officers on said island during such portion of each year as may be designated by said officers; and such persons shall have and exercise all the powers -powers of. of constables, in relation to the preservation of the public peace and the enforcement of the rules and regulations of said association,'

Sec. 1, ch. 562, special laws 1871, amended.

Officers of asso-

Approved February 12, 1876.

Chapter 263.

An act to continue in force chapter four hundred and fifteen of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to the Fishing Interests in Lufkin Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The provisions of chapter four hundred and fifteen of the special Ch. 415, special laws of eighteen hundred seventy-four, relating to the fishing interests in Lufkin pond, in the town of Phillips, are hereby extended to February twenty fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty.

tended.

Fishing interests in Lufkin pond.

Approved February 12, 1876.

Chapter 264.

An act to Make legal the Doings of the First Universalist Society of Saco and Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The doings of the First Universalist Society of Saco and Biddeford, at its annual meeting, on the third day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy-six, are hereby ratified and made legal and valid.

First Universalist Society, Saco and Biddeford, doings of, made valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1876.